# OP \$115.00 4938371

# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

rsion v1.1 ETAS ID: TM651119

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT                          |  |
|-----------------------|---|--|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT |  |

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name  | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type                |
|---|----------|----------------|----------------------------|
| WILLOW TREE AGENCY,<br>LLC, as Collateral Agent |          | 06/01/2021     | Limited Liability Company: |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | UNITED VETERINARY CARE VA, LLC      |  |
|-----------------|-------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 4360 Northlake Blvd., Ste. 214      |  |
| City:           | Palm Beach                          |  |
| State/Country:  | FLORIDA                             |  |
| Postal Code:    | 33410                               |  |
| Entity Type:    | Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 4**

| Property Type        | Number  | Word Mark                      |  |  |
|----------------------|---------|--------------------------------|--|--|
| Registration Number: | 4938371 | VETERINARY VACATION            |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4894741 | PREVENTING ECONOMIC EUTHANASIA |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4874024 | Н                              |  |  |
| Registration Number: | 4874022 | HELPING HANDS                  |  |  |

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8602402700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8602402755

**Email:** derek.wayne@morganlewis.com

Correspondent Name: Derek Wayne

Address Line 1: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP

Address Line 2: One State Street

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Derek Wayne   |
|--------------------|---------------|
| SIGNATURE:         | /Derek Wayne/ |
| DATE SIGNED:       | 06/02/2021    |

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=WT-UVC - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Helping Hands)#page1.tif

source=WT-UVC - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Helping Hands)#page2.tif source=WT-UVC - Release of Trademark Security Agreement (Helping Hands)#page3.tif

## RELEASE OF TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This **TRADEMARK RELEASE** (the "**Release**") is made as of June <u>1</u>, 2021 (the "**Effective Date**"), executed by **WILLOW TREE AGENCY, LLC**, in its capacity as collateral agent (the "**Collateral Agent**"), in favor of the Grantor (as defined herein).

WHEREAS, pursuant to the terms and conditions of that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights (the "Trademark Security Agreement") by UNITED VETERINARY CARE VA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (the "Grantor") in favor of the Collateral Agent, dated as of June 18, 2020, Grantor granted to Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest the Trademark Collateral (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement);

**WHEREAS**, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "**PTO**") on June 22, 2020, at Reel 6976 and Frame 0342;

**WHEREAS,** the Collateral Agent wishes to release and restore all right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademark Collateral to the Grantor, including, without limitation, those set forth as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "**Released Trademarks**"); and

WHEREAS, any capitalized terms used herein but not otherwise defined shall have the meanings given to them in the Trademark Security Agreement or the Security Agreement (as defined in the Trademark Security Agreement), as applicable.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby (i) irrevocably releases, terminates and discharges, without any representation or warranty, any and all liens and security interests it may have in and to the Trademark Collateral, and (ii) irrevocably reassigns to the Grantor all right, title, and interest that Collateral Agent may have in, to or under any of the Trademark Collateral, and (iii) irrevocably releases and discharges Grantor from, and terminates, the Trademark Security Agreement. Collateral Agent shall duly execute, acknowledge, procure, and deliver any further documents and do such other acts, in each case, as may be reasonably requested by Grantor (and at Grantor's expense) as may be reasonably necessary to effect, record and/or confirm the release of the security interest in, and/or any reassignment of all right, title and interest in, to or under any of, the Trademark Collateral.

Collateral Agent hereby authorizes and requests that the PTO note and record this Release.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE LAW OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[The Remainder of this Page is Intentionally Left Blank]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

WILLOW TREE AGENCY, LLC, as

Collateral Agent

By:

Name: Timothy Lower

Title: Chief Executive Officer

# Schedule A

# **Released Trademarks**

| Grantor           | Country       | Mark                     | Application/<br>Registration<br>No. | Application/<br>Registration Date |
|-------------------|---------------|--------------------------|-------------------------------------|-----------------------------------|
| United Veterinary | United States | Veterinary Vacation      | 4938371                             | April 12, 2016                    |
| Care VA, LLC      |               |                          |                                     |                                   |
| United Veterinary | United States | Preventing Economic      | 4894741                             | February 2, 2016                  |
| Care VA, LLC      |               | Euthanasia               |                                     |                                   |
| United Veterinary | United States | Stylized letter "H" with | 4874024                             | December 22, 2015                 |
| Care VA, LLC      |               | paw design in top center |                                     |                                   |
|                   |               | and a hand design in     |                                     |                                   |
|                   |               | bottom center of the "H" |                                     |                                   |
|                   |               | verticals.               |                                     |                                   |
| United Veterinary | United States | Helping Hands            | 4874022                             | December 22, 2015                 |
| Care VA, LLC      |               |                          |                                     |                                   |

**RECORDED: 06/02/2021**